


;/]I/?O[ )

www.vintageair.com Wiring InSta”ation

mOTE: Some hoses and wiring orientations in images may differ due to year/model of vehicle. \
Reference Heater and A/C Hose Installation, Page 11, for layout.
1. From the passenger compartment, route the heater control valve connector and wiring (white, yellow and
purple), and the red, white and blue wires from the main wiring harness through the 7/8” O.D. grommet on
the kick panel fresh air cap and into the 7/8” O.D. grommet on the fresh air cap (See Photo 1, below). NOTE:
Leave approximately 5” of wiring between the relay and the kick panel cover. This is to allow
enough wiring to secure the relay to the mounting position.

2. Place the evaporator module on the passenger-side floorboard and route the orange and white wires through
the 7/8” O0.D. grommet on the kick panel fresh air cap, then through the 7/8” O.D. grommet on the fresh air

\_ cap.

[ Route heater control valve |
connector and wiring (white,
yellow and purple), and red,
white and blue wires from NOTE: Leave approximately
main wiring harness through 5” of wiring between relay
7/8" O.D. grommet on kick and kick panel fresh air cap
panel fresh air cap and into to allow enough wiring to
7/8" 0.D. grommet on fresh secure relay to mounting
L air cap ) position.

[ Photo 1
Kick Panel Fresh Air Cap Installation

mOTE: Ensure that the surface around the cap mounting area is clean and flat. Use silicone/or seam \
sealer or sealing rope to ensure no water from the cowl enters cabin.

1. Apply sealant around the mating surface of the kick panel fresh air cap (See Photo 1, below).
2. Install the kick panel fresh air cap into place, lining up the mounting holes on the cover with the OEM
mounting holes on the kick panel opening.

3. Secure the kick panel using (5) #10 x 1/2"” sheet metal screws through the pre-drilled holes as shown in
Photo 1, below. NOTE: After the cap is secured, make sure wiring has enough slack to form a “drip
\ loop” in the cowl area. Apply sealant to the wires at the grommet.

Kick Panel
Fresh Air Cap
626649

Secure kick panel using
(5) #10 x 1/2" sheet
metal screws through

pre-drilled holes

1 2 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 12 OF 35




;/]Iﬁ@[ )

www.vintageair.com REIay I”Stallation

Cl. Select a suitable location for the relay and ground wire with ring terminal above the kick panel cover and trim)

2. Secure the relay to the kick panel using (2) #12 x 1/2" self-tapping screws as shown in Figure 1, below.

/—

(2) #12 x 1/2"
Self-Tapping Screws

Firewall Modification

NOTE: Firewall modification is required for firewall cover and drain hose installation.
1. Flatten the edges of the firewall opening (See Photo 1, below).
2. Drill surrounding holes out to 9/32".

3. Drill 5/8” hole in radius of footwell between the stock exhaust location and frame, approximately 2 2" from
the mounting hole as shown in Figure 1, below.

Use this mounting
hole for reference

Engine
Compartment Side

1 3 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 13 OF 35



;/]/'ﬁO[ )

www.vintageair.com Evaporator Module Preparation

(Perform the following on a workbench: \

1. Install (3) 1/2” plastic plugs into the back of the evaporator module (See Photos 1, 2, 3 and 4, below).

2. Using a properly lubricated #10 O-ring (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21), install the upper heater hardline
onto the evaporator module (See Photo 5, below). NOTE: Install the hardline facing down.

3. Using a properly lubricated #10 O-ring (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21, install the lower heater hardline
onto the evaporator module (See Photo 6, below). NOTE: Install the hardline facing down.

k4. Install the evaporator firewall bracket using (4) #10 x 5/8" screws (See Photos 7, 8 and 9, below). )

plug into back of
evaporator module

llnstall 1/2" plastic ]

Install (2)
1/2" plastic
plugs

onto evaporator module with
properly lubricated #10 O-ring

i,

[ Install upper heater hardline

(2) 1/2"
Plastic
Plugs

Install lower heater
hardline onto
evaporator module
with properly
lubricated #10 O-ring

Photo 4

[ Install evaporator

firewall bracket (640708)
onto evaporator module

module using (2)
#10 x 5/8" screws

Secure bracket to ]

Bottom of
Module View

Photo 8 Top of

Module View

Photo 7 Photo 9

/

1 4 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 14 OF 35



www.vintageair.com Prepal‘ation (Cont.)

;/]Iﬁ@[ )

Evaporator Module

5.

N

. Using (4) spring clips, install the dash plenum (See Photo 11, below).
. Using (2) spring clips, install the floor plenum onto the back of the evaporator module (See Photo 12, below).
. Using (2) spring clips, install the defrost plenum onto the front of the evaporator module (See Photo 13,

Install (2) 1/4-20 full-threaded studs into the (2) upper mounting holes on the evaporator firewall bracket
(See Photo 10, below). NOTE: Thread studs in a 1/4” of the way.

below).

Secure floor pleum
to module using (2)

Secure dash plenum
to module using (4)
spring clips

B
Install (2) 1/4-20 full-

threaded studs into bracket | @=13Ys{2s 30 K0)

a 1/4" of the way in

Secure defrost
plenum to module
using (2) spring clips

]

o = =

spring clips

Defrot PIen
625331

1 5 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 15 OF 35



;/]Iﬁ@[ )

Www.vintageair.com Evaporator Installation

ﬂ‘IOTE: A 10" block of wood may be used to support the evaporator module while the following steps \
are completed. To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the vehicle
exterior, for all bolts passing through the firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with
silicone prior to installation.

1. Install the upper heater hose and a hose clamp onto the upper heater hardline on the evaporator module
(See Photo 1, below).

2. Install the lower heater hose and a hose clamp onto the lower heater hardline on the evaporator module (See
Photo 2, below).

3. Roll the evaporator into it's mounting position. Insert the (2) 1/4-20 full-threaded studs into the upper OEM
mounting holes on the firewall (See Photo 3, below).

4. Using a properly lubricated #6 O-ring (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21), install the 45° fitting on the #6
drier/evaporator A/C hose onto the block-valve adapter on the evaporator module (See Photo 4, below).

5. Using a properly lubricated #10 O-ring (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21), install the 45° fitting on the #10
compressor/evaporator A/C hose onto the #10 fitting on the block-valve adapter on the evaporator module
(See Photo 5, below). NOTE: After installing the #10 compressor/evaporator A/C hose, wrap all

k exposed metal with the supplied press tape (See Photo 6, below). )

Install upper heater hose
onto upper heater hardline |5

Install lower heater hose
onto lower heater hardline j

Install 45° fitting on #6 )
drier/evaporator A/C hose
onto block-valve adapter

Insert (2) 1/4-20 full-
threaded studs into upper OEM
mounting holes on firewall

Photo 4

Install 45° fitting on #10
compressor/evaporator
A/C hose onto block-valve
adapter

Photo 6 /

907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 16 OF 35




www.vintageair.com Evaporator Installation (Cont.)

;/]Iﬂ@[ )

6. Install (2) 1/4-20 well nuts onto the evaporator module (See Photo 7, below).
7. Position the evaporator dash bracket under the glove box door mounting holes, then secure it onto the

8. Make sure that module is level front to back and side to side. Secure the evaporator dash bracket to the

evaporator module using (2) 1/4-20 x 1” serrated flange bolts (See Figure 1, below).

cowl using (2) #14 x 3/4” washer head screws (See Figure 1, below).

Evaporator
Dash Bracket
640719

module using (2) 1/4-20 x 1”

Secure evaporator dash
bracket onto evaporator

Secure evaporator dash
bracket to cowl using
(2) #14 x 3/4" washer

serrated flange bolts
9 head screws

Drain Hose Installation

C

1. Install the drain hose through the previously drilled 5/8” hole in the firewall. Attach the drain hose onto the
drain outlet on the bottom of the evaporator module (See Photo 1, below).

Evaporator drain
outlet

% o
Attach drain hose /
onto drain outlet

Install drain hose
through 5/8" hole

)

907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 17 OF 35



www.vintageair.com

77//7@[ )

OEM Center Louver Installation

1

2. Install the center louver hose adapter in the center louver assembly (See Figure 1, below).
3. Install the center louver assembly in the dash using (3) OEM screws (See Figure 1, below).
4. Install the OEM center louver in the louver assembly as shown in Figure 1a, below.

. Remove OEM center louver assembly from dash.

Center Louver
Hose Adapter
629965

OEM Center
Louver
Assembly

Driver-Side Under Dash Center Louver Installation

1.

2.
3.

Install the under dash center louver bezel using (2) #10 x 1/2” sheet metal screws as shown in Figure 1,
below.

Install the louver in the under dash center louver bezel (See Figure 1, below).

Once the louver assembly is in place, route the duct hoses and attach them to the correct location on the
evaporator as shown in Duct Hose Routing, Page 28.

4 34" x 1 12"
with 2 12" Hose
— Adapter Louver
(2) #10 x 1/2 49057-VUL
Sheet Metal
Screws

.

1 8 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 18 OF 35



;/]Iﬁ@[ )

www.vintageair.com Firewall Cover Installation

ﬂ\IOTE: To ensure a watertight seal between the passenger compartment and the exterior, for all \
bolts passing through the firewall, Vintage Air recommends coating the threads with silicone prior
to installation.
1. Locate the bottom-left mounting hole on the firewall cover, and install a 1/4-20 x 3/4" black serrated flange
bolt and a 1/4"” pushnut retainer (See Photo 1, below).
2. Apply a bead of silicone around the mating surface of the firewall cover as shown in Photo 2, below.

3. Install the firewall cover onto the (2) 1/4-20 full-threaded studs, then secure it using (2) 1/4-20 nuts with
star washers (See Photo 3, below).

4. Install (2) 1/4-20 x 3/4" black serrated flange bolts into the remaining open mounting holes on the firewall
cover and into the evaporator firewall bracket (See Photo 4, below). NOTE: Do not tighten at this time.

5. Remove the (2) 1/4-20 nuts with star washers and (2) 1/4-20 full-threaded studs from the firewall cover, and
replace them with (2) 1/4-20 x 3/4"” black serrated flange bolts (See Photo 5, below).

6. Install (1) of the previously removed 1/4-20 nuts with star washers onto the bottom-right firewall cover bolt
in the passenger compartment (See Photo 6, below).

7. Verify the evaporator module is level and square to the dash. NOTE: To ensure proper drainage, it is
very important that the evaporator is level, both left-right and fore-aft. Check for level on the flat
portions of the case around the drain.

8. Tighten all of the mounting bolts at this time. NOTE: Tighten the bolts on the firewall first. Adjust the
evaporator dash bracket as needed, then tighten the bolts on the evaporator module. Silicone or

\ seam sealer may be applied around the outer edge of the firewall cover. )

Install a 1/4-20 x ' Firewall Cover = (Silicone)
[3/4" black serrated J 640684 ' 2

flange bolt 1/4” Pushnut
Bolt Retainer

Passenger

Engine Compartment @EWSWSEY  Compartment Side View @ELLCED

Side View

Install firewall cover
onto the (2) 1/4-20 &
full-threaded studs

Install (2) 1/4-20 x
3/4" black serrated
flange bolts

Photo 4
Install a 1/4-20 nut with

star washer onto bottom-
right firewall cover bolt

Engine Compartment

View

Remove (2) 1/4-20 nuts
with star washers and [
(2) 1/4-20 full-threaded
studs, then replace with
(2) 1/4-20 x 3/4” black
serrated flange bolts

View

Engine Compartment m
Passenger Photo 6
Compartment View

1 9 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 19 OF 35




;/]/'ﬁO[ )

www.vintageair.com Passenger Compartment Wiring

fl. Select a suitable ground location for the white ground wire eyelet from the heater control valve harness, and\
secure it using a #10 x 1/2" sheet metal screw.

2. Route the violet power wire to a switched 12v power source on the fuse panel (See Photo 1, below).
NOTE: This requires a male fuse extension (not supplied).

3. Connect the tan wire to the factory dash lights to enable control panel backlighting (if applicable).
4. Connect the BSC wiring to the main harness (See Photo 2, below).
ks. Connect the main harness to the ECU (See Photo 3, below). j

Attach Violet Wire to
Switched Power Source

wiring to
main harness

Control Panel Installation

( 1. Refer to control panel instructions included with this kit. )

- /

20 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 20 OF 35




;/]I/?O[ )

www.vintageair.com LUDl‘iCating O'rings

[ Male Female Nut For a proper seal of fittings: Install supplied \

O- rmg Insert O_-Irings as shown and lubricate with refrigerant
oil.
#6 O-ring O-ring:
O O A\V P U /

Refrigerant Oil

for O- rlngs O-ring installs

over male insert

#8 O-ring #10 O-ring to swaged lip Twist with

NOTE: Standard torque specifications: \ this wrench
#6: 11 to 13 ft-Ib.
#8: 15 to 20 ft-Ib. Hold with this
\ #10: 21 to 27 ft-Ib. wrench )

Properly Seated O-ring Land

ﬂVhen installing a hardline or A/C hose fitting onto the evaporator module, ensure the O-ring land is seated \
properly (See Photo 1, below). An improperly seated O-ring land (See Photo 2, below) can cause a leak. To
properly install the fitting, slide the hardline or A/C hose nut back to expose the O-ring land and seat it onto the
evaporator module fitting. Then, slide the hardline or A/C hose nut forward and thread it onto the evaporator
module fitting, ensuring the O-ring land does not move or lift.

Properly Seated O-ring Land Improperly Seated O-ring Land

._fj'._ b

3

\ NOTE: Photos shown are for reference only. Fittings may vary depending on kit received. )

J

21 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 21 OF 35




;/]Iﬂ@[ )

www.vintageair.com A/C Hose Installation

Gtandard Hose Kit: \
1. Locate the #8 condenser/compressor A/C hose. Lubricate (2) #8 O-rings (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21),
and connect the #8 90° fitting with service port to the #8 discharge port on the compressor (See Photo 1,
below). Then, route the 45° fitting to the #8 condenser/core hardline coming from the condenser (See Photo

2, below). Tighten each fitting connection (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21).

2. Locate the #10 compressor/evaporator A/C hose. Lubricate a #10 O-ring (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21),
and connect the #10 90° fitting with service port to the #10 suction port on the compressor (See Photo 1,
below). Tighten the fitting connection (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21).

3. Locate the #6 drier/evaporator hose. Lubricate a #6 O-ring (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21), and connect
it to the #6 drier/fenderwell hardline coming from the condenser (See Photo 2, below). Tighten the fitting
connection (See Lubricating O-rings, Page 21).

Modified Hose Kit:
\1. Refer to separate instructions included with modified hose kit. )

#6 Drier/Fenderwell Hardline

090174 090173

Evaporator A/C Hose

[#6 Drier/Evaporator A/C Hose][

#10 Compressor/ }

Compressor

#8 Compressor/ #8 Condenser/ m
Evaporator A/C Hose Evaporator A/C Hose| | Core Hardline
090175 090175 35367-VCG

#8 Compressor/] (| Photo 1

\- .

22 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 22 OF 35




;/]Iﬁ@[ )

www.vintageair.com Heater Control Valve Installation

ﬁ‘IOTE: Vintage Air Systems use 5/8"” heater connections. On engines equipped with 3/4" hose nipples,\
these will need to be removed and replaced with 5/8"” nipples (not supplied). For water pumps with
a cast-in 3/4" heater outlet, a 3/4” x 5/8" reducer fitting (not supplied) or molded hose (Vintage Air
Part # 099010) will need to be installed in the heater hose.
1. Route a piece of heater hose (not provided) from the lower heater core fitting to the water pump. Secure
using hose clamps (See Photo 1, below).

2. Route a piece of heater hose (nhot provided) from the intake manifold to the heater control valve. Connect the
heater hose from the upper heater core fitting to the heater control valve. Secure using hose clamps (See
Figure 1 and Photo 2, below). NOTE: Ensure proper flow direction through the heater control valve
(the flow direction follows the molded arrow on the valve).

\3' Plug the heater control valve connector into the connector on the main wiring harness (See Photo 3, below). )

From lower heater core
fitting to water pump

valve to heater core
Heater
Hoses

From heater core
to water pump

[From heater control]

From intake manifold
to heater control valve

NOTE: Flow direction follows molded

arrow on valve.

From upper heater [Intake mapifold]
core fittings connection

Heater control
valve connector

461171 harness connector

[HeaterControI Valve] m [ Heater control ] m

\_ J

23 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 23 OF 35




;/]Iﬁ@[ )

www.vintageair.com Engine Compartment Wiring

fl. Route the blue lead from the main wiring harness to the safety switch (See Photo 1, below). \
2. Connect the compressor lead wire to the safety switch (See Photo 1, below).

3. Wrap the safety switch wiring with flexo sleeve, and secure it with the supplied tie wraps (See Photo 2,
below).

4. Route power and ground wires toward the battery.

5. Install the supplied heat shrink over the 12 AWG orange fuse holder assembly wire, and crimp it to the 12
AWG orange wire from the main wiring harness (See Photo 3, below and Quality Crimp Guidelines, Page 29).

6. Install the supplied heat shrink over the 16 AWG black fuse holder assembly wire, and crimp it to the 16
\ AWG red wire from the main wiring harness (See Photo 4, below and Quality Crimp Guidelines, Page 29). )

Connect blue lead from
main wiring harness
and compressor lead
to safety switch

Wrap safety switch
wiring with Flexo sleeve

Install supplied heat shrink over 12 AWG Install supplied heat shrink over 16 AWG
orange fuse holder assembly and crimp to 12 black fuse holder assembly wire and crimp to
AWG orange wire from main wiring harness 16 AWG red wire from main wiring harness

Photo 4

/

24 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 24 OF 35




;/]Iﬁ@[ )

www.vintageair.com Engine Compartment Wiring (Cont.)

7. Install fuses into the holders (See Photo 5, below).

8. Install the supplied heat shrink over the white ground wires, then crimp on the supplied eyelets (See Photos 6
and 7, below and Quality Crimp Guidelines, Page 29)

9. Connect the ground wiring eyelets to the negative battery terminal connector (See Photo 8, below).

10. Connect the positive wiring eyelets to the positive battery terminal connector (See Photo 9, below).
NOTE: Do not connect power until installation is completed.

Install fuses §
into holders J

Install supplied heat
shrink over white
ground wire and crimp
on supplied eyelet

Connect ground
wiring eyelets to
negative battery
terminal connector

Install supplied heat
shrink over white
ground wire and crimp
on supplied eyelet

Photo 7 o Photo 8

NOTE: Do not
connect power
until installation is
completed.

Connect positive

wiring eyelets to

positive battery
terminal connector

J

25 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 25 OF 35




"1Y30 |[e 2Je sSUY J91edH pue DY AJliap sgumi4 D
" st puabaj s,jaup (aiqeorjdde y) _H_
DV ay11by3 wiguod pue uo dwe| ysep ayj uiny ‘palim usag sey pue sanljigeded 1ydiyoeq sey [pued [0J1U0D JNOA §| 1y3iyoegq
U0 S/1ybij 10I02]pU| DY NG Y1 10y3 Wgfuod ‘uonisod (a1gea1jdde 41) D
L1v3IH NIW/100D XVIN 341 01135 SI[043U0D d|NTL 3Y3 pue ‘uoisod HSYQ 343 01135 S1[011U0D IAOIN 341 3)IYM Joledlpu| Qv
"uonisod 7002 XV
ay1 oy uonisod | VIH XVIA @Y1 Woly|043u0d d T L ay3 Sunsnipe usym Uo , sy21j3, 105saidwiod ay] 107 WLuod oSy
"SIUaA YSDP Y] WO buitiod ST G700 10yl waguo) "uonisod 700D XV 241 03]043u0d dINTL 241 19S
1pasdieyd s walsAs §[[ jos3u0d aunlessdws] ﬁHM
"SJUSA YSOP 3y WO bujtuod ST ID
1OH 1043 wiuo) uouisod 1¥3IH XV IA 9Y3 03 [041U0d dINT1 9y31 39S "uolisod HSYQ 9y 03 |0J3U0d 3A0 N 3Y1 135
‘p3||eisul aJe saul| Ja1eay §|
SJUaA 1501Jap ay7 woif umojq bujaq siJio ([ 1043 WaJuo) “uouisod ] SOH43d 9Y3 01 |0J1U0d JAO N 241 135
"SIUaA JOO[ 3Y1 10 UMO|q Bulaq SIJIb 10y wJafuo) "uonisod YO OT4 Yl 01]0J3u0d JGO W 241 18S |0J1U0d BPON D
"SJUIA YSDP Y1 10 UMO[q buiag SIJib 10y] wdLfuo) "uonisod HSYQ a2yl 03 |0J1u0d 3AO N @Y1 195
"asealdul
paads Jomo|q ay3 Suliesy pue 1un sy} woJj ullod Jie Jo Junowe ay3 Jo) 3uleay Ag Siyl op ‘Saspbaidul paads
JaM0Jq ay7 10Y7 WJLJUuod BumIas yona 1y "HO|H Uyl pue N NIAIIN Uayl MO 01 |0J1U0d paads JamMo|q 3yl UoLISOd| [041U0d paads Jomo|g _H_
-JJ0ST15M0]G 347 1047 WALJUOI ‘44 Q 01 |0J1u02 paads Jamo|q ay3 195
"asougelp 01 uondaS SoSouUdeIq PIJUBAPY 2yl 01 03 ‘PaAI9SAO SI Suyul|g aAla1adal 4|
no3 L]
}29Y2 1XaU 9y3 03 03 ‘U0 UOLHUSI 9Y3 SulUIN] JO SINUIW T JOYE PIAISSFO S| SuIMul|g OU 4|

ainpadolid

AJ3HD OL 3L

»I3Y) uonejjeisu|

)}o9y) uoljejjejsuy :sdajys jeuiq

wod Jleabejuinmmm

JUIl,

907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 26 OF 35

26




77//7@[ )

Www.vintageair.com Final Steps: Completing the Install

/" 1. Reinstall all previously removed items. N\
2. Install the new glove box and glove box door using OEM screws (See Figure 1, below).

3. Fill radiator with at least a 50/50 mixture of approved antifreeze and distilled water. It is the owner's
responsibility to keep the freeze protection at the proper level for the climate in which the vehicle is operated.
Failure to follow antifreeze recommendations will cause heater core to corrode prematurely and possibly burst
in A/C mode and/or freezing weather, voiding your warranty.

4. Double check all fittings, brackets and belts for tightness.

5. Vintage Air recommends that all A/C systems be serviced by a licensed automotive A/C technician.

6. Evacuate the system for a minimum of 45 minutes prior to charging, and perform a leak check prior to
servicing.

7. Charge the system to the capacities stated on Page 4 of this instruction manual.

\8. See Operation of Controls procedures on Page 32. )

Glove Box
629964

J

27 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 27 OF 35




;/]/77@[ )

www.vintageair.com DUCt Hose Routing

(NOTE: For the system to function optimally, the duct hoses must be routed as directly as possible, \
taking care to avoid kinks, sharp bends and unnecessary length. Vintage Air supplies duct hoses

in continuous lengths that will need to be cut to size depending on application. Before cutting,
familiarize yourself with the installation instructions and verify the routing will work with your
application. For custom hose routing, additional hose may be needed and can be purchased from
Vintage Air.

\1. Stretch the duct hose until there is no slack, measure, mark and cut hose to size (See Photo 1, below). )

Stretch, measure,
mark and cut
hose to size

oL T e iy - i - ]

o e

Disclaimer: Before cutting duct hose
to length, verify the routing will
work for your application.

Driver-Side r== . T Plug From
Louver ==""1 \ , Control
2 1L" x 36" P W Wiring Harness
i 232002-VUA
Plug From Main

Wiring Harness
231505

Center Louver
Driver-Side
2 " x 24"

Center Louver | - - ——"  [Passenger-Side
Driver-Side Defrost Duct
Defrost Duct 2" % 12"
2/’ X 20”

Passenger-Side
2 1" x 24"

[Passenger—Side]

] | Figure 1

Louver
2 4" x 60"

NOTE: ECU must be placed
away from water and
humidity, and also be
accessible for servicing. If
relocating, connectors must
be positioned towards the
bottom.

| f Position connectors
K towards bottom )

907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 28 OF 35




;/]Iﬁ@[ )

Quality Crimp Guideline

www.vintageair.com

Bad strip length A good crimp requires
; (Too much copper visible) seam of butt splice to be
?gzegéa?;;g—l%ilseiglggl] Visible copper should be opposite of crimp die tooth

just enough to ensure

Crimped area is centered clearance between splice
on each side of splice area and wire insulation

L ITTLTrprp
1’;-4’“1}';21“3},4”

m

“(Crimp die tooth )

£ Crimp
¥ | area is not

centered on
barrel

Crimped
area is
opposite
of seam

Crimp area
is on seam
(Should be
opposite)

Photo 4

Crimp
area is

centered
on barrel

[ Use a ratcheting crimp tool |
for insulated barrel terminals
when crimping the provided

female insulated terminal.
Ensure terminal is inserted in
appropriate position before
crimping.

J

29 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 29 OF 35




;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com Gen 5 er’ng D’agram
232007-VUR
ORA AC ANNUNCIATOR
BACKLIGHT POS
BLK BACKLIGHT NEG
:gT GND
5V-SW
WHI/RED TEMP WIPER
WHT/YEL MODE WIPER
- — WHT/GRN Tl FAN wiPER
E VIEWED FROM WIRE SIDE PRE-WIRED
E [ = RED ]:l
| 232002-VUA = _ GEN 5 ECU o By Sterpex
' wieo Fd|  A/C = YeL DASH/FLOOR
! WHT 1| (IF USED) 3| | BLU
1 il ol GRN
: _ ] BLK L _
E WHTRED | TEMP — <€D
: s WHT oy = GRN STEPPER
H FoTo}— — O O — YEL DEFROST/PLENUM
: )iD o IM4 || BLU
! " WHT/YEL [ A
Looome- = n WHT - {| MODE B BGL';N L
! E :-_l RED/ vy c RED
! WHT/GRN [ . GRN STEPPER
! ws\xsgsﬁgcgm WHT el FAN _ cry O O O = YEL TEMPERATURE BLEND
\ — RED S s ([ BLU
1 > GRN pu GRN
| PROGRAM o o [~ o
; DASH LAMP * — e —
' (IF USED) | T o B
\ WOr L e e) B B
1 WIDE OPEN ** {o——'NO H o VIEWED FROM S| O i
, THROTTLE WIRE SIDE ]
' SWITCH com FLe.
: (OPTIONAL) 1
' M8 o
: M2 ]E
R L LR L LT T Ir BLK
M1 BLK
WHT EB
vio EVAPORATOR
RUN TEMPERATURE
IGNITION SENSOR
SWITCH BAT
FUSED + 12v 1
\
ORANGE
WHT
BLACK prs
© z& RED o i
(10A FUSE)
E 30 o A e
L = [T i ‘_ 1= T
— F|exx  (30AFUSE) 86 87 85 BLOWER SPEED CONTROLLER
BATTERY COMPRESSOR etiow (BSC) BLOWER MOTOR
RELAY VIOLET ]
_— BLU BLU WHT
= BINARY
ORANGE OR TRINARY
SAFETY
SWITCH
) = CHASSIS = | |3 HEATER
NOTE: % GROUND CMPR == ‘E CONTROL VALVE
*x Dash lamp (TAN wire) is used only with type 232007-VUR harness.
xx Wide open throttle switch contacts close only at full throttle, which disables A/C compressor.
*x*x Install fuse assemblies at or as near to the battery as possible.

30 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 30 OF 35




;/]//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

Gen 5 Wiring Instructions

WIRING HARNESS (231505) y

A/C
COMPRESSOR
CONTROL WIRING

HARNESS

NOTE:
MOUNT RELAY
IN DESIRED
LOCATION
UNDER DASH

ORANGE (20 AWG) ORANGE (20 AWG)
GREEN (20 AWG)J-% [ GREEN (20 AWG)

ORANGE (12 AWG)
WHITE (12 AWG)

VIOLET (20 AWG)

Ignition Switch:

Using provided butt splice (PN 226004),
connect the 20 AWG violet wire to a 5A
fused and switched 12V source such as
° Key On.

o Wide Open Throttle Switch (Optional):

If a wide open throttle switch is required,
connect the 20 AWG pink wire to a
normally open switch that, when

Aﬂg\g&?fggm closed, connects a fused and switched
N IGNITION HOT SOURCE 12V source to the pink wire. See Gen 5
HARNESS TERMINAL) wiring diagram for an example.
(231505) IGNITION
WIRING SWITCH Dash Light (Optional):
HARNESS PINK (20 AWG) If using a Vintage Air control panel with
(232020) TAN (20 AWG) DASH BACK LIGHT 0 o 12v back light, connect the 20 AWG tan wire
GRAY (20 AWG) to the vehicle's dash back light 0-12V
GRAY WIRE IS USED FOR : : :
E.':@ gy piyprtysdpetiupudielutepl using provided butt splice (PN 226004).
FIREWALL IF APPLICABLE FIREWALL
| e |
Heater Control Valve:
WHITE (20 AWG) BLACK BLUE

Connect the Violet/Yellow/White twisted

' YELLOW (20 AWG) |"&= LI

branch with 3 position connector into the

" VIOLET (20 AWG)

% LATCH

NOTE: HEATER CONTROL
VALVE CONNECTION AND
CHASSIS GROUND MAY BE

WlklNa> LOCATED ON EITHER SIDE

HARNESS OF THE FIREWALL. ENSURE
(232020) CONNECTOR IS LATCHED
FIRMLY.
BLACK

BINARY
SAFETY %

SWITCH N
BLUE (16 AWG) 3R

WHITE (12 AWG)
WHITE (20 AWG)

ORANGE (12 AWG)
RED (16 AWG)

BATTERY

heater control valve connector. Ensure
that the mating latch is fully seated.

Binary/Trinary & Compressor:
Binary Switch: Terminate provided
insulated female terminal

(PN 23172-VUW) to the blue 16 AWG
wire. Connect as shown.

Trinary Switch: Connect according to
trinary switch wiring diagram.

Battery Connections:

ECU Ground: Terminate provided ring terminal
(PN 226110) to 20 AWG white wire from the
231505 wire assembly and install at battery.
ECU PWR: Terminate provided fuse assembly
with black leads (PN 233012) to the 16 AWG
red wire from the 231505 wire assembly.
Install provided 10A Red Mini Fuse

(PN 226118). Install at battery.

Blower Speed Controller (BSC) Ground:
Terminate provided ring terminal

(PN 226111) to 12 AWG white wire from the
232020 wire assembly and install at battery.
Blower Speed Controller (BSC) PWR:
Terminate provided fuse assembly with orange
leads (PN 233008) to the 12 AWG orange wire
from the 232020 wire assembly. Install
provided 30A Green ATO/ATC Fuse

(PN 226125). Install at battery.

NOTE: CONNECT WHITE
WIRES DIRECTLY TO
(-) BATTERY TERMINAL

31 907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 31 OF 35




;/7//7(3[

www.vintageair.com

~

Operation of Controls

On Gen IV or Gen 5 systems with three lever/knob controls, the temperature control toggles between heat and A/C
operations. To activate A/C, move the temperature lever/knob all the way to cold and then back it off to the desired
vent temperature. For heat operation, move the temperature lever/knob all the way to hot and then adjust to the
desired vent temperature. The blower will momentarily change speed, each time you toggle in and out of heat and
A/C operations, to indicate the change. NOTE: For proper control panel function, refer to control panel
instructions for calibration procedure.

é Blower Speed

This lever/knob controls
blower speed, from
OFF to HI.

Mode Control
This lever/knob controls
the mode positions,
from DASH to FLOOR
to DEFROST, with a

Temperature Control

This lever/knob controls

the temperature,

from HOT to COLD.

~

\_ blend in between.

J

Blower Temperature
Speed

Control

\.

speed.

A/C Operation
(" Blower Speed Temperature Control )
Adjust to desired For A/C operation, adjust to
speed. coldest position to engage
Mode Control compressor (adjust between
Adjust to desired HOT and COLD to reach
mode position desired temperature).
(DASH position
\_ recommended). )
Heat Operation
( BI_OLSPe_ed Temperature Control A
Adjust to desired For maximum heating, adjust
speed. to hottest position (adjust
Mode Control between HOT and COLD to
Adjust to desired reach desired temperature).
mode position
(FLOOR position
\_ recommended). y
Defrost/De-fog Operation
(" Blower Speed Temperature Control )
Adjust to desired Adjust to desired

temperature.

Mode Control

Adjust to DEFROST position for maximum defrost, or
between FLOOR and DEFROST positions for a bi-level

blend (Compressor is automatically engaged).

J

\-

VENT COLD

32

907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 32 OF 35



‘UMop Jo dn pPaAOW S| I9A3|

‘Aejaa ooe|day I

"Aejau D /v Ayney 1oy 3dayd

usaym AG pue AQ usamiaq
AdeA p|noys aJim pay
/9UYM *punodb sisseyd

03 AJINUIIUOD DABY [|IM DJIM
9UYM "uo uoub! yym

NS Al2jewixoadde aaey i

‘Buldim |0J43u02/30d 2oe|dad Jo Jieday Tl

pInoys 30d D/y e 1M pay

‘BULIIM \
pa3eID0SSe 0 193aWolua3od

/¥ Ajiney Joy 499yD

‘(11om

suolpuUNy 19Y30 ||Y)
JJO uany jou

[lIM J0ssa1dwo)

'€
‘pajqesip
9 03 J0ssaidwod
9sned |[IM J03SsIwIay) TSIMEY AL
Ajney 1o pajdauu0dsig J ‘Buisnoy NDH3J 3e 10302uuod uid-z YI3yD Tl 10 UBuwccoU.m_U ‘:_u\_p v_u_wcw
*uoilsod JaA9| ) U ‘pabuieyd si Emum>m_4
jod yum Alea [im pue ‘Ag ~(sjo13u02
pue AQ usamiaq =g p|noys < *3JIM peay |0J43u0d paJt uo AS J40J XI3yD| [3j0d-£ 03 ajgediidde jou) Buiim ‘(1dom
abeyjon "adim pad/aiiym . 6 01 A [
p 9JIM pesy [0J3U0D 3}YM U0 punodb 03 AJNURUOD XI3YD pajeldosse .0 Jajawonualod suo3duNy J3Y30 1Y)
1e abe3joA »dayd ‘uoijouny /% Ayney 104 Yo8ud Uo 1Ny 30U
Jod Jadoud Joj %oayd oL | 1m Jossaadwon

*3Insa4 ued Aunful

sno1ds *bujuung auibud i

‘wa3sAs abieyd

yum yoyums Ayajes
ssedAq J19AaN :19bueq

‘abebua 03 Jossaidwod A|_

‘pabaeyd jou si EE@»mT

1oj pabuaeyd aq 3snw waIsAS

"ANS NDO3 Peq e 104 %33YD

'ND3 40 Ajquiasse aJim aoe|dad ‘pabewep punoy u:_Al

‘nNo3 e

Jopeay buiew pue Ajquiasse

_ *>J0M SUOIIDUNY 9410 oz_%

S41m [sued |0J43U0d Y3 Ul SAUIM |
1o suid pabewep J0j ¥29yD

K4
"@3nod syi buoje A|_ 'uo13dUU0d Jieday ‘"AND ND3 peq e Joj X23yD
1no buiioys pue pabewep - - Tl_ v_.Eso_n_

J0U S| 94IM Y3 2INSuUd pue :
BuLIM |12 SPoUD -BuLIM BU _ asny aoe|day [« s| asny Jamod Jamolg JI %o8yD
ul wajqold snolas e s| alay) ‘103 18
‘Mo|q 0} S2NUIUOD 3sNny JI Japeay bunew pue Ajquasse
2JIM |aued |0J43U0D 3Y3 Ul SaUIM -
'ND3 40 Ajquiasse adim ade|dad ‘pabewep punoy h_Al Jo suid pabewep Joj 32yD L 2HOM SuoRPUNy J9U30 __<_f
*uo uolubi

yim paads ybiy
uo sAels uomo|g

T

S9]O0N

suoidy

syoay)

uonipuo)

wolduwAs

*s3ybi] )oayd SAI30wo}Ne SN J3AdU ‘WdIsAs ay) Buiooysajqno.l 3IYM :ONINAJVM

*2qo.d >oeq Ajuo ‘apis Bunew juodj ayj wold} sjeuiw.dl 10303uuod 3qo.id 1andu ‘walsAs 3yl bunooysa|qno.l 3IYM :ONINJVM

*apIinb 319|dwod 3y} peojuMmop 03 MOY U0 suondnJaisul 4oy abed HBuimoljo) ayl 03 Jajad ases|d ‘apinb buinooyss|gnoul
pue soisoubelp pajsueApe Ino 33s 0] ‘SWwa|qold uoie||eisul uowwod SISA0D 1eyl apinb diseq Jno si apinb bunnooysajqnoJl pajuid syl

aping buipooysajqno.y

wod Jleabejuinmmm

/

JUIl,

907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 33 OF 35

33




-

JPd 000506/Ipd SUOIIONJIISUI/ 0D IIeabBIUTA" MMM //7SA1I]

:19SMO.Q gaMm JNoA
01Ul ssalppe buimol|os ayy buidAy Ag apinb syl ssadde os|e ued NoA

1921A3p 3JIqow
ANoA uo apod YO BuIMo|j0) 3yl Buluueds Aq apino Buizooyss|gnoll
pue soisoubeiq pedurRAPY 9U3 JO UOISISA 1S8318| 3U3 SS800Y

\_

~N

sauljapino buiooysajqno.] pasueapy 33|dwo) e
sapo) oipsoubeiq s
aouanbas yulig dn-1ieis Nd3 v
43qunN [9pOW ND3 "€
A9qUINN UOISIdA dJemuldid g
@ouanbas yulig N23°1
sapo) sonsoubeig nNd3 e

:BUIMO||04 BY3 SIBA0D Jey3 apIing
Bunooysajgnoll pue saisoubeiq paduUBAPY Y] 0} SAOW ‘PaAjOSal
10U SI anss] ay3 ‘apin bunooysa|gnod] ayy buiduadaad Jaye 4] )

apino buijooysajqno.dy pue sdipsoubeiq pasueapy

_ -a0e|dad 4o Jieday j«

219 ‘dwa)

*Buiim pajerdosse pue jod '3pow 4amo|q

10 UYo3IMs pabewep 10j 329yD

A

JO suolpuny oned| =z
: - 10jeuJayje ‘ACT ueyy
ATT 031 dn 3e umopinys|« A1an3eq abueyoj« 10 AJam3eq A3jney 1oy YoauD 1 ssaj s1 abe3jon AtoyregN ‘Aipides o pue
9sned ued AJajieq yeam UO SUIN3 JaMo|g
10 SUOI3D3UU0D 100d 'AQT "Wybn pue uesp| | U eadq ;N || NCTK

18 J3MO|q JJO SINYS WISAS 9Je suoi30auu0d Jamod pue spunodb walsAs ||e ainsug 18 AZT 3Se9| Je 10) @dayD | |Ises) 3e si abejjoa Aisyieg )
‘Bulim pajeposse *uolpuny

pue J93awonuajod 40 Yd3IMs An_ ‘|le 3e abueyd spowl oz_A|\ 100p apowl JO SSOT
apow pabewep 10j ¥23YD g

“UonIpu0d SIYY Ul

"Ade132q POOB UMOU>| B

}nsaJ os|e ued Ais33eq Ino
JO uolIpu0od ay3 buppayd Agq uoizouny ta3ow Jadoud AJlaA

*Buiuunu
sI auibua ajiym 91 ueyy

T

ulom Jo JojeuJalje Ajney
v *(u3a|Ing uonejjeisul
Jojipeded olped 99s) |10D

SS9| pue S]j0A QT ueyy Jajeaub |,
si1 abejjon Aia11eq AJlIDA

*SuoIpuod Aue
Japun uo uJdnj Jou [|IM

uoniubi ayy jo 3sod aanisod
ay3 3e Jojpeded olpel
e ||eisul ‘N3 3yl umop

‘Al4adouad nD3 03 paldde
Buiaq s1 uoniubl wayuod pue ‘ND3 e Jamod J0J XI3YD

N\

'Sadim punodb ajiym

INYS ||IM AQT ueyy I33ealb
soy1ds 2d02s0]|10s0 Ajljenb
e YyIm Xoayd ‘pajoadsns si

‘saJdim bn|d aso0| 1o

pau.ng Joy 323y ‘bulim ND3 pue NDJ wouy Aeme Bulim
pa3eIdosse pue |100 93e20|3Y ‘sjulod ||e je puno.b poob
9Jnsu3 uojeutalje pue |10 uolubl uo siojpeded ||eIsul

SIU3 41 "sids abejjon ybiy
0] NP UMOP INYS 0} WISAS
ay3 asned [Im (pa3dnpuod
10 pajeiped) asiou uoniuby

A

«| u3loq pue ‘ped| uoubl ‘pes) ApuSRIWIaIUI
Jamod uo suoi[UU0d AJUDA SunJ 10 ‘U0 uin
J0U |[IM WR3SAS
YV
10jeuJlayje Jo uoniubi pa1e3s si suibus
N J9U319 WoJj 92UaIa3Ul m.vm._oz €. Usum 4o sinys :Buluuny
: s = jou s| aulbua uaym SMIOM

4

S9J0ON suondy

S)oaYy) uoiipuo)d wolduwAs

(‘3uo)) apin9 burjooyss|qnoiy

wod Jleabejuinmmm

/

JUIl,

907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 34 OF 35

34







;/l/ﬁ@[

www.vintageair.com

~

Packing List:
Evaporator Kit (564308)

fNo. Qty. Part No. Description \
1. 1 765200 Gen 5 Magnum Max Module with 404 ECU
2. 1 784308 Accessory Kit
Checked By:
Packed By:
\ Date: )

®

Gen 5 Magnhum Max
Module with 404 ECU
765200

Accessory Kit NOTE:

784308

Images may not depict actual parts and quantities.
Refer to packing list for actual parts and quantities.

/

35

907860 REV A 11/18/24, PG 35 OF 35



